# OP \$320.00 672242

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BJ TOOL SERVICES LTD.	05/13/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INNICOR PERFORATING SYSTEMS INC.	
Street Address:	3500, 855 - 2 Street SW	
City:	Calgary	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	T2P 4J8	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6722424
Patent Number:	6412388
Patent Number:	6211682
Patent Number:	6035502
Patent Number:	5648635
Patent Number:	6378438
Patent Number:	6668726
Patent Number:	6470803

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (403)265-7219

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 403-298-3661

Email: rajani@bennettjones.com

Correspondent Name: Roseann B. Caldwell, Bennett Jones LLP

Address Line 1: 4500 Bankers Hall East Address Line 2: 855-2nd Street SW

PATENT REEL: 022309 FRAME: 0260

500791161

Address Line 4: Calgary, CANADA T2P 4K7		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	43960-41	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Roseann B. Caldwell	
Total Attachments: 2 source=43960-US-Assgt#page1.tif source=43960-US-Assgt#page2.tif		

PATENT REEL: 022309 FRAME: 0261

### **ASSIGNMENT**

IN CONSIDERATION of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, BJ TOOL SERVICES LTD., an Alberta corporation (formerly known as Innicor Subsurface Technologies Inc.), having an address of 3500, 855 – 2 Street SW Calgary, Alberta T2P 4J8 Canada, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to INNICOR PERFORATING SYSTEMS INC., a Federal corporation under the laws of Canada (formerly known as Prime Perforating Systems Incorporated), having an address of 3500, 855 - 2 Street SW Calgary, Alberta T2P 4J8 Canada, its successors and assigns, effective as of May 13, 2008, the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions entitled:

- Hydraulic Firing Head
   No. 6,722,424 issued April 20, 2004;
   U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 09/964,896 filed September 28, 2001;
- Safety Arming Device and Method for Perforating Guns and Similar Devices
  No. 6,412,388 issued July 2, 2002
  U.S. Patent Application Serial Number
  09/688,980, filed October 17, 2000
- Method and Circuitry for Measuring Loop Resistance
  No. 6,211,682 issued April 3, 2001
  U.S. Patent Application Serial Number
  09/140,061, filed August 24, 1998
- 4. Apparatus for Manufacturing A Housing For A Perforating Gun No. 6,035,502, issued March 14, 2000 U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 09/100,777, filed June 9, 1998
- 5. Expendable Charge Case Holder
  No. 5,648,635, issued July 15, 1997
  U.S. Patent Application Serial Number
  08/517,674, filed August 22, 1995
- Shaped Charge Assembly System
   No. 6,378,438, issued April 30, 2002
   U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial Number 09/514,549, filed February 28, 2000
- 7. Shaped Charge Liner and Process
  No. 6,668,726, issued December 30, 2003
  U.S. Patent Application Serial Number
  10/046,746, filed January 17, 2002

PATENT REEL: 022309 FRAME: 0262 8. <u>Blasting Machine and Detonator Apparatus</u> No. 6,470,803, issued October 29, 2002 U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 09/686,896, filed October 12, 2000

Assigned to us and all patents granted therefrom in the United States and all foreign countries, and all priority cases, divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and we hereby covenant that we have full right so to do, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all patents on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Company as assignee of the entire, right, title and interest therein, and we agree that will sign all lawful papers, including executing any further assignments that may be needed, execute all divisional, continuation and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in the United States and all foreign countries.

EXECUTED THIS 18th day of February, 2009 but effective as of the date first stated above.

BJ TOOL SERVICES LTD. (formerly known as Innicor Subsurface

Technologies Inc.

Jeffrey E. Smith

Executive Vice President-Finance

and Chief Financial Officer



RECORDED: 02/25/2009

PATENT REEL: 022309 FRAME: 0263